
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood and Queen's 
Park Committee 

 
Date: MONDAY, 21 SEPTEMBER 2015 

Time: 1.45 pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

  

Members: Virginia Rounding (Chairman) 
Jeremy Simons (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Deputy John Barker 
Dennis Cotgrove 
Karina Dostalova 
Revd Dr Martin Dudley 
Ann Holmes 
Clare James 
Edward Lord 
Professor John Lumley 
Barbara Newman 

Alderman Ian Luder (Ex-Officio Member) 
Graeme Smith (Ex-Officio Member) 
Councillor Melvin Cohen (London 
Borough of Barnet) 
Martyn Foster (Royal Society for the 
Protection of Birds) 
Councillor Sally Gimson (London 
Borough of Camden) 
John Beyer (Heath and Hampstead 
Society) 
Maija Roberts (Open Spaces 
Society/Ramblers' Association) 
Philip Wright (English Heritage) 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: David Arnold 

david.arnold@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
020 7332 1174 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at 1PM  

NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording  
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 20 July 2015. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
4. OPEN SPACES BUSINESS PLAN 2015-18 OUTCOME REPORT - QUARTER 1 

2015/16 
 Report of the Director of Open Spaces. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 7 - 12) 

 
5. OPEN SPACES LEARNING PROGRAMME 
 Report of the Director of Open Spaces. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 13 - 18) 

 
6. NORTH LONDON OPEN SPACES - RISK REGISTER 
 Report of the Superintendent of Hampstead Heath. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 19 - 32) 

 
Hampstead Heath 

 
7. SUPERINTENDENT'S UPDATE 
 Report of the Superintendent of Hampstead Heath. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 33 - 38) 

 
8. HAMPSTEAD HEATH PONDS PROJECT PROGRESS REPORT 
 Report of the Superintendent of Hampstead Heath. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 39 - 50) 

 
9. WEDDINGS AND CIVIL CEREMONIES AT THE HILL GARDEN AND PERGOLA 
 Report of the Superintendent of Hampstead Heath. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 51 - 58) 

 
 
 
 



 

3 
 

10. HAMPSTEAD HEATH TRUSTEE'S ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2015 

 Report of the Chamberlain. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 59 - 96) 

 
Highgate Wood & Queen's Park 

 
11. HIGHGATE WOOD AND QUEEN'S PARK KILBURN TRUSTEE'S  ANNUAL 

REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 
2015 

 Report of the Chamberlain. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 97 - 122) 

 
12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 
 
14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 

 For Decision 
 

15. HAMPSTEAD HEATH PONDS PROJECT PROGRESS REPORT 
 To note the non-public appendices 2 and 3 relating to Item 8 of the Public Agenda. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 123 - 128) 

 
16. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 
Part 3 - Confidential agenda 

 
18. SERVICE BASED REVIEW 
 Report of the Director of Open Spaces. 
 For Decision 



This page is intentionally left blank



HAMPSTEAD HEATH, HIGHGATE WOOD AND QUEEN'S PARK COMMITTEE 
Monday, 20 July 2015  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood and Queen's Park 
Committee held at Committee Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 

20 July 2015 at 11.30 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Virginia Rounding (Chairman) 
Jeremy Simons (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy John Barker 
Revd Dr Martin Dudley 
Ann Holmes 
Clare James 
Edward Lord 
Professor John Lumley 
Barbara Newman 
Graeme Smith (Ex-Officio Member) 
Councillor Melvin Cohen 
Martyn Foster (Royal Society for the Protection of Birds) 
John Beyer (Heath & Hampstead Society) 
Maija Roberts (Ramblers Association/Open Spaces Society) 
Philip Wright (English Heritage) 
 
In Attendance: 
Billy Dove (Chief Commoner) 
 
Officers: 
Alistair MacLellan 
Susan Attard 
John Park 
Alison Elam 
Edward Wood 
Nigel Lefton 
Alison Hurley 
 
Paul Monaghan 
Sue Ireland 
Bob Warnock 
Declan Gallagher 

Town Clerk’s Department  
Deputy Town Clerk 
Town Clerk’s Department 
Chamberlain’s Department 
Comptroller & City Solicitor’s Department 
Office of the City Remembrancer 
Assistant Director, City Surveyor’s 
Department 
Department of the Built Environment 
Director of Open Spaces 
Superintendent of Hampstead Heath 
Operational Services  Manager, 
Hampstead Heath 

  

The Chairman welcomed Graeme Smith to his first committee meeting, and 
welcomed the Chief Commoner who was in attendance.  
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Karina Dostalova, Alderman Ian Luder and 
Councillor Sally Gimson.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 
2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 

RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA  
There were no declarations.  
 

3. MINUTES  
  
3.1 Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood and Queen's Park Committee  
 
RESOLVED, that the minutes of the meeting held on 18 May 2015 be approved 
as a correct record.  
 
Matters Arising 
Events 
The Chairman noted that a review of how well events on the Heath were being 
advertised to all members of the Court would take place by January 2016.  
 
Conservation and Ecology 
The Chairman noted that the wildflower meadows at Dukes Field, the Heath 
Extension and the Old Hockey Pitch were now in bloom.  
 
3.2 Queen's Park Joint Consultative Group  
 
The draft minutes of the meeting held on 10 June 2015 were received.  
 
The Chairman noted that whilst the Group was not supportive of an outdoor 
gym, it was supportive of the proposal to stage marriage and civil ceremonies 
within the Park.  
 
RECEIVED  
 
3.3 Hampstead Heath Consultative Committee  
 
The draft minutes of the meeting held on 6 July 2015 were received.  
 
A member noted that whilst the Heath & Hampstead Society was not opposed 
to the proposed City of London Open Spaces Bill, it was keen to be involved in 
its formulation. The Director of Open Spaces noted that the convening of an 
additional Hampstead Heath Consultative Committee meeting was being 
considered to consider the draft Bill.  
 
RECEIVED  
 

4. GRANT GIVING: REPORT OF CROSS-CUTTING SERVICE BASED REVIEW  
Members considered a report of the Town Clerk regarding the City of London 
Corporation’s grant making activities and noted a resolution of the Open 
Spaces and City Gardens Committee dated 8 June 2015.  
 
RESOLVED, that 
 

Page 2



 Members agree to adopt a more structured approach to grant giving 
which is jointly governed by all Open Spaces Committees and which is 
publicised and managed as part of the City Corporation’s suite of grant 
programmes;  

 

 That the resolution of the Open Spaces and City Gardens Committee 
dated 8 June 2015 be agreed, and that the Chairman/Deputy Chairman, 
Martyn Foster (RSPB) and Deputy John Barker be appointed as the 
Hampstead Heath Committee representatives on the Open Spaces 
Grants Working Party. 

 
5. REVENUE OUTTURN 2014/15  

Members considered a joint report of the Chamberlain and Director of Open 
Spaces on revenue outturn for 2014/15.  
 
RECEIVED  
 

6. SUPERINTENDENT'S UPDATE  
Members considered an update report of the Superintendent of Hampstead 
Heath. The Superintendent provided some additional comments.  
 
Property 
The final roof works on the Parliament Hill Lido Café would take place towards 
autumn 2015.  
 
Planning 
The planning application for the Water Hou
[...]
e Superintendent noted that the temporary 
coffer dam installed at the Model Boating Pond had a leak where two sections 
of the piling were not correctly aligned. This requires the piling rig to return to 
site, but the project timetable was flexible enough that the delay did not present 
a high level of project risk.  
 
The Superintendent added that the meetings of the Community Working Group 
were proving useful, and that an external auditor had judged the majority of 
complaints to be common issues associated with major projects.  
 
The Superintendent then noted that there would be a meeting with the 
Kenwood Ladies’ Pond Association in August to discuss works to the slab 
supporting the Ladies’ Bathing facility, and a proposed new bathing facility.  
 
The City Surveyor added that the project was on-budget and on-programme 
and that the next report to the Committee would examine project risks in 
greater detail.  
 
RECEIVED  
 

8. HAMPSTEAD HEATH PONDS PROJECT EDUCATION PROGRAMME 
UPDATE  
Members considered an update report of the Superintendent of Hampstead 
Heath on the Ponds Project Education Programme. In response to a question 
he confirmed that the programme was funded from the Policy and Resources 
Committee’s Policy Initiatives Fund.  
 
RECEIVED  
 

9. REPTILES ON HAMPSTEAD HEATH  
Members considered a report of the Superintendent of Hampstead Heath 
regarding reptiles on the Heath. The Operational Services Manager noted that 
the information gathered assisted works to manage habitats on the Heath.  
 
RECEIVED  

Page 4



 
10. PARLIAMENT HILL VIEWPOINT INTERPRETATION  

Members considered a report of the Superintendent of Hampstead Heath 
regarding the viewpoint from Parliament Hill. The Superintendent noted that 
long term proposals were being considered in conjunction with the Heath & 
Hampstead Society and a report would be submitted to the next Consultative 
Committee meeting.  
 
RECEIVED  
 

11. LOCATION OF AN OUTDOOR GYM AT PARLIAMENT HILL  
Members considered a report of the Superintendent of Hampstead Heath on 
the proposed location of an outdoor gym at Parliament Hill, and noted the views 
of the Hampstead Heath Consultative Committee and the resolution of the 
Open Spaces and City Gardens Committee that any proposal should be fully 
funded for the lifetime of the equipment.  
 
RESOLVED, that 
 

 The outdoor gym be located on the Trim Trail. 
 

 Authority be delegated to the City Surveyor in consultation with the 
Director of Open Spaces and the Comptroller & City Solicitor to settle all 
other necessary items to protect the City’s interests and that the 
Comptroller & City Solicitor be instructed to settle any necessary 
documentation.  

 
12. SUPERINTENDENT'S UPDATE REPORT - QUEEN'S PARK  

Members considered an update report of the Superintendent of Hampstead 
Heath on Highgate Wood and Queen’s Park matters. He noted that squirrel 
damage in Highgate Wood necessitated extensive coppicing that had tree 
cover implications within the Wood.  
 
He concluded by noting that two OPM nests had been removed from Queen’s 
Park.  
 
RECEIVED  
 

13. APPLICATION TO OPERATE MARRIAGE AND CIVIL PARTNERSHIP 
CEREMONIES AT THE QUEEN'S PARK BANDSTAND  
Members considered a report of the Superintendent of Hampstead Heath on an 
application to operate marriage and civil partnership ceremonies at the Queen’s 
Park Bandstand. The Chairman noted that the comments of the Queen’s Park 
Joint Consultative Group had been incorporated into the proposal.  
 
RESOLVED, that 
 

 The Queen’s Park Bandstand be approved for marriage and civil 
partnership ceremonies for the initial licence period of 36 months.  

 

Page 5



14. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
Location of Committee Meetings 
In response to a suggestion from a member that the Committee meet ‘in the 
community’ at venues at or near Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood and 
Queen’s Park, the Town Clerk agreed to prepare a paper outlining options and 
implications of such an approach. The report would reflect comments of 
members, which included the implications on staff and officer time of ‘on-site’ 
meetings away from the dedicated committee meeting facilities at Guildhall.   
 

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
Forthcoming Dates 
The Chairman noted that the Committee Walk scheduled for 11 September 
2015 clashed with a meeting of the Community and Children’s Services 
Committee. The Town Clerk undertook to look into resolving the clash.  
 
The Chairman noted that the Hampstead Heath Committee Dinner was 
scheduled for 12 October 2015.  
 
15.1 Additional Works Programme 2016/17  
 
Members considered a report of the City Surveyor on the Additional Works 
Programme 2015/16. The Chairman noted that the running track replacement 
was no longer on the programme due to its £250k cost, which meant it was now 
a capital project rather than an item of additional work.  
 
In response to a query, the Assistant Director replied that the running track 
capital item would need to be considered for funding in line with the City 
Corporation’s capital project process. 
 
In response to a further query, the Director of Open Spaces replied that there 
were no implications arising from replacement of oak beams at the Pergola 
whilst OPM was present in the City’s Open Spaces. 
 
RECEIVED 

 
The meeting ended at 12.35 pm 
 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
Contact Officer: Alistair MacLellan 
alistair.maclellan@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 6



Committee: Date: 

Open Spaces & City Gardens 

West Ham Park 

Epping Forest & Commons 

Hampstead Heath, Highgate 
Wood & Queen’s Park 

- 

- 

- 

- 

 

For information 

For information 

For information 

For information 

 

27 July 2015 

27 July 2015 

7 September 2015 

21 September 2015 

 

Subject:  

Business Plan outcome report - Quarter 1 2015/16 

Public 

 

Report of: 

Director of Open Spaces  

For Information 

Summary 

This 
[...]
 
included Children’s Entertainers and bands on the Bandstand. Positive 
feedback was received following the resurgence of a Brass Band playing on 
the Bandstand on a sunny Sunday afternoon.  

 
35. The first two of four Nomad outdoor cinema events took place in August, each 

of these two events attracted an audience in the region of 500 (final figures to 
be confirmed). The final two screenings will take place on the 19 and 26 
September. 
 

36. The large item of play equipment, designed for younger children, which was 
installed in the play area in July, has proved to be very popular. This piece of 
equipment includes a slide, swings, walkways and towers and a climbing net. 
 

37. Queen’s Park Day is on the 13 September 2015. The Superintendent will 
provide an update at the meeting on 21 September 2015.  

 

Page 36



 
Bob Warnock 
Superintendent / Open Spaces Department 
 
T: 020 7332 3322 
E: bob.warnock@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 37

mailto:bob.warnock@cityoflondon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 38



Committees Dated: 

Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood and Queen’s Park 
Committee  
Projects Sub Committee 

21 September 2015 
 
08 October 2015 

Subject: 
Hampstead Heath Ponds Project – Update Report 

Public (with non-public 
appendices) 

Report of: 
Superintendent of Hampstead Heath and the Project 
Director 

 
For Decision 
 

 
Summary 

 
The Ponds Project has been under way since mid-April and continues to progress 
well. There has been a delay to work at the Model Boating Pond, caused by an issue 
with the temporary sheet-pile dam but this will not extend the overall programme. 
The 18-month construction programme is scheduled to be completed in October 
2016. 
The report gives the latest position on all aspects of the project, including the 
education aspect (Appendix 1), and in particular the Ladies’ Bathing Facilities, where 
a firm price has been received that keeps that element of work within programme but 
which exceeds the provisional sum allowed for it.  
Officers have kept a regular review of the project’s risks, and their associated likely 
costs (Appendix 2 – non public), and the report covers other changes to the works 
that affect the budget.  
The project remains within budget, and a small saving of £37,141 is projected. A 
table showing the breakdown of the budget as revised is given as Appendix 3 (non-
public). 
The current programme is set out in Appendix 4. 
 
 

Recommendations: 
 

 
It is recommended that the Committee: 

 Approves the reduction of the overall Ponds Project budget of £37,141, 
bringing the overall budget to £21,161,334. 

 Approves £1.69m as the revised budget for the new changing facility at the 
Kenwood Ladies’ Bathing Pond, subject to further value engineering. 

 Approves the reallocation of the specific risk provisions and the associated 
reduction in risk budget as set out in Appendix 2. 

 
 

Main Report 
 

Background 

1. The Ponds Project was initiated following a series of hydrological studies which 
revealed that, in the event of a severe storm, there was a risk the reservoirs on 
Hampstead Heath could overtop, potentially leading to erosion and dam failure, 
putting lives, property and infrastructure at risk.   

Page 39

Agenda Item 8



2. Between 2012 and the summer of 2014, a highly iterative and consultative 
process was undertaken to consider the design criteria and approach, and then a 
wide range of options. In June 2014, an option for each chain of Ponds was 
selected and approved, on the basis that it satisfied the existing requirements of 
the Reservoirs Act 1975 and the anticipated requirements under the Flood & 
Water Management Act 2010, whilst preserving the natural aspect and state of 
the Heath in the most effective manner, in accordance with the City’s duties 
under the Hampstead Heath Act 1871, and in accordance with agreed design 
principles. 

3. Work is taking place on two chains of Ponds – the Highgate Chain and
[...]


 

Public 

 

Report of: 

Superintendent of Hampstead Heath 

For Decision 

 

 
Summary 

On 9 June 2014 Committee approval was given for marriage and civil partnership 
ceremonies to take place at the Hill Garden and Pergola. A licence was obtained 
from London Borough of Camden to establish them as licenced venues.  

This Report gives an overview of the first year of bookings and details the costs 
involved in providing this service. 

 
Recommendation(s) 

It is recommended that:- 
 

 Members note the contents of this Report; and 

 the increase in permitted maximum numbers to 120 guests at the 
Hill Garden Shelter, 25 guests at Belvedere, and 50 guests at the 
Rotunda be approved; and  

 the introduction of a £120 charge for the facilitation of facilities to 
drink a toast following ceremonies be approved . 

 
 

Main Report 

 
Background 

1. The use of the Hill Garden and Pergola as a venue for weddings was 
proposed as a means of generating income for Hampstead Heath, as a 
charity. 

2. Following Committee approval in June 2014, we contacted couples who had 
expressed an interest in using the Hill Garden and Pergola as a venue for 
their wedding/civil partnership ceremony. The first viewings of the venue took 
place on Friday 13 June, of which two were converted into bookings.   

3. The first ceremony took place on Saturday 26 July 2014 and the second the 
following Saturday. The feedback from both couples was very positive. 

4. To date, 21 ceremonies have taken place, with a further 2 booked for 2015/16 
and 10 for 2016/17 

Page 51

Agenda Item 9



Current Position 
 
Approach 

5. The „soft opening‟ approach for 2014/15 provided valuable experience of 
managing the ceremonies, which are very different from the events usually 
taking place within Open Spaces. Each is obviously a very personal occasion 
and needs to be managed as such, with the couple made to feel they are the 
only ones who have ever been married here. 

6. From the events th
[...]
lacement items or 
additions to stock such as chairs, to cater to larger weddings, which were 
purchased in 2015/16. 

The charging schedule, see table 2, was agreed in November 2014 by this 
committee. The proposed charges commencing April 2017 will be presented 
to Members in November 2015. 

 

Wedding and Civil 
Ceremonies 

Soft opening 
charges 2014/15  

(£) 

Pilot year 
charges 
2015/16 

(£) 

Agreed 
Charges from 

1/1/2016 

(£) 

Hill Garden Shelter    

 Monday – 
Thursday  

1,250.00 1,800.00 2,000.00 

 Friday 1,250.00 2,100.00 2,400.00 

 Weekends 1,250.00 2,400.00 2,800.00 

Pergola    

 Monday - Thursday 1,000.00 1,500.00 1,800.00 

 Friday 1,000.00 1,620.00 2,000.00 

 Weekends 1,000.00 1,800.00 2,200.00 

Table 2 – Schedule of Charges 

 Page 54



Recommendations 

23. The guest limits for the venues detailed in the Report of 9 June 2014 have 
now been tested and, as a result, we recommend the maximum number that 
can be accommodated at each location be increased, as follows: 

a. The Hill Garden Shelter, with the guests seated on the area outside the 
Shelter. This area would be the main offer, accommodating a 
maximum of 120 guests (originally 100). 

b. Belvedere, which is at the western end of the Pergola. This is a small 
area, which would accommodate a maximum of 25 guests (originally 
10-15). 

c. The Rotunda, which is located east along the Pergola, towards 
Inverforth House. This area could accommodate a maximum of 50 
guests, depending on the set-up selected by the couple (originally 25-
30 guests). 

d. A charge for the provision of facilities for a toast to be taken following 
the ceremony be introduced. 

At each ceremony, the priority remains the comfort, health and safety of 
guests and we are confident these revised numbers are in tune with this. 

 

Corporate & Strategic Implications 

 
24. This proposal links to the Hampstead Heath Management Plan, and the 

objective to generate additional income, along with providing an a
[...]

This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 127

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Open Spaces Business Plan 2015-18 Outcome Report - Quarter 1 2015/16
	150710 North London Roadmap

	5 Open Spaces Learning Programme
	6 North London Open Spaces - Risk Register
	Risk_Register_Appendix 1
	Appendix_2_150909 OSD NLOS Report
	risk_appendix3.doc

	7 Superintendent's Update
	8 Hampstead Heath Ponds Project Progress Report
	Appendix 1- Education Programme Progress Report July 2015
	Appendix 4 - Summary Programme

	9 Weddings and Civil Ceremonies at the Hill Garden and Pergola
	10 Hampstead Heath Trustee's Annual report and Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 March 2015
	A4 - Hampstead Heath Consolidated 2014-15 with 1314  restatements

	11 Highgate Wood and Queen's Park Kilburn Trustee's  Annual report and Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 March 2015
	A5 - HIghgate Wood & Queens Park 2014-15

	15 Hampstead Heath Ponds Project Progress Report
	Appendix 3 - Non-Public Financial Table




Minutes of the meeting


HAMPSTEAD HEATH, HIGHGATE WOOD AND QUEEN'S PARK 
COMMITTEE 

Monday, 21 September 2015  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood and Queen's Park 
Committee held at Committee Room 2 - 2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 

21 September 2015 at 1.45 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Virginia Rounding (Chairman) 
Jeremy Simons (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy John Barker 
Dennis Cotgrove 
Karina Dostalova 
Revd Dr Martin Dudley 
Ann Holmes 
Clare James 
Professor John Lumley 
Barbara Newman 
Alderman Ian Luder (Ex-Officio Member) 
John Beyer (Heath & Hampstead Society) 
Maija Roberts (Open Spaces Society/Ramblers' Association) 
Philip Wright (English Heritage) 
 

 
Officers: 
David Arnold Town Clerk’s Department 

Paul Double City Remembrancer 

Nigel Lefton Remembrancer's Office 

Mark Jarvis Chamberlain’s Department 

Edward Wood Comptroller & City Solicitor's Department 

Olajumoke Williams Comptroller & City Solicitor's Department 

Sue Ireland Director of Open Spaces 

Bob Warnock Superintendent of Hampstead Heath 

Declan Gallagher Open Spaces Department 

Esther Sumner Open Spaces Department 

Philip Everett Ponds Project Director 

Paul Monaghan Department of the Built Environment 

Thomas Creed Department of the Built Environment 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Graeme Smith and Martyn Foster 
(Royal Society for the Protection of Birds). 
 
 



Chairman’s Welcome 
The Chairman welcomed back Dennis Cotgrove to the first meeting of his new 
term as a Member of the Committee. 
 

2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA  
There were none. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 July 2015 be 
approved. 
 
Matters Arising 
 
City of London Corporation (Open Spaces) Bill 
The Remembrancer advised Members that issues relating to Hampstead 
Heath, such as the length of leases, land management and commercial 
activities, had been discussed during meetings with local interest groups, 
including the Heath and Hampstead Society. He added that a working draft of 
the Bill would be circulated to all Members of this Committee and the 
Hampstead Heath Consultative Committee on 22 September 2015. 
 
Grant Giving 
The Chairman advised that the Open Spaces Grants Working Party had met in 
September and was due to meet again in November 2015. 
 
Swimming 
The Superintendent of Hampstead Heath reported that income at the Lido 
during the summer had fallen due to poor weather conditions in August. 
 
Location of an Outdoor Gym at Parliament Hill 
The Superintendent advised that the London Borough of Camden’s (LBC) 
application for funding had been reduced by 50%, so they would be focussing 
on their own sites rather than the Heath. The Superintendent and his staff 
would continue to maintain a close relationship with the LBC to identify other 
opportunities in the future. 
 

4. OPEN SPACES BUSINESS PLAN 2015-18 OUTCOME REPORT - QUARTER 
1 2015/16  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Open Spaces that provided 
Members with the outcome of the first quarter of the 2015-18 Open Spaces 
Departmental Business Plan. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

5. OPEN SPACES LEARNING PROGRAMME  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Open Spaces regarding the 
delivery of the Open Spaces Learning Programme. Members were advised of 
the Programme’s learning framework, which would be used to deliver learning 
outcomes across the Open Spaces. 



RESOLVED – That the development of the learning framework and the 
progress made, be noted. 
 

6. NORTH LONDON OPEN SPACES – RISK REGISTER  
The Committee considered a report of the Superintendent of Hampstead Heath 
that sought approval to the North London Open Spaces risk register and set out 
the collective risk registers for the Hampstead Heath and Highgate Wood & 
Queen’s Park charities.  
 
Members noted that the following amendments would be added to the Register: 

 The description of Risk no. 002 was to be reviewed; 

 The titles of Risk nos. 001, 006 and 009 to be amended appropriately; 

 The Target Risk and Score of Risk no. 006 was 4, not 2; 

 Appropriate response times to be included as part of Risk nos. 004 and 
005.  

 
RESOLVED – That, subject to the aforementioned amendments, the North 
London Open Spaces Risk Register be approved. 
 

7. SUPERINTENDENT'S UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the Superintendent of Hampstead Heath 
regarding management and operational activities across Hampstead Heath, 
Highgate Wood and Queen’s Park since July 2015. The Superintendent 
provided some additional comments concerning the following matters: 
 
Property 
 
Lido Wall 
A pre-start meeting relating to the rebuilding of the boundary walls has been 
scheduled for 4 October 2015. The Sports Advisory Forum and the Lido User 
Group would be consulted before this date. 
 
Hill Garden Shelter 
A contractor had been appointed to undertake tanking works; the pre-start 
meeting was scheduled for 24 September 2015. 
 
Golders Hill Park Zoo Toilets 
An additional separation tank would be constructed during autumn/winter as 
part of the City Surveyor’s Department’s programme of works. 
 
Planning 
 
Water House 
The Superintendent would continue to work with LBC to resolve access and 
tree issues relating to the planning application, which was due to be considered 
by LBC’s Development Control Committee in October or November. The 
Superintendent hoped to attend this Committee meeting. 
 



In response to Members’ questions, the Comptroller and City Solicitor agreed to 
investigate access issues relating to Millfield Lane, N6 and would report back to 
the Members concerned. 
 
Athlone House 
The appeal was dismissed by LBC in June 2015 but the applicant was now 
taking the matter to Judicial Review, for which a date had not yet been set. 
 
Ivy House 
Alpha Plus Group had recently purchased the property for educational use but 
a planning application had not been developed yet. 
 
Golders Hill Park 
The Park was awarded Gold in the London in Bloom Awards. 
 
In response to a Member’s question regarding The Good, The Bad, The Ugly, 
the Deputy Chairman and Superintendent advised that the artists had 
instructed for graffiti not to be cleaned as the rusting process should remove it 
over time. 
 
Highgate Wood 
The Heritage Lottery Fund bid for the Kiln Project was rejected. A second bid 
would be reconsidered but the HLF had advised that the bid process was 
currently very competitive. 
 
Oak Processionary Moth (OPM) 
In response to a Member’s question, the Director of Open Spaces advised that 
written assurance for funding support had been received from the Open Spaces 
and City Gardens Committee and the Court of Common Council. Stronger 
action may be required at Hampstead Heath next season to manage the 
spread of OPM in the short-term but further collaboration between the Forestry 
Commission and all affected local boroughs was required to address its long-
term impact. She added that a report would be submitted to the Open Spaces 
and City Gardens Committee soon. 
 
Queen’s Park 
The Park was awarded a Silver Gilt in the London in Bloom Awards. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Superintendent’s Update report be noted. 
 

8. HAMPSTEAD HEATH PONDS PROJECT PROGRESS REPORT  
The Committee considered a joint report of the Superintendent of Hampstead 
Heath and the Ponds Project Director that provided details of the latest position 
on all aspects of the Project and sought approval to a reduction of the overall 
Project budget. 
 
The Ponds Project Director advised that the provisional sum for the works to 
the Kenwood Ladies’ Bathing Pond changing facility could possibly be reduced 
by a further £50,000 at a future stage but a budget of £1.5 million was now 
likely to be exceeded. 



In response to a Member’s question regarding possible delays, the Project 
Director advised that the substantial works to the Model Boating Pond had 
started early to mitigate the risk of delays, so the total Project programme was 
currently not expected to overrun. 
 
RESOLVED – That:- 

a) the reduction of the overall Ponds Project budget of £37,141, bringing 
the overall budget to £21,161,334, be approved; 

b) the revised budget of £1.69 million for the new changing facility at the 
Kenwood Ladies’ Bathing Pond, subject to further value engineering, be 
approved. 

 
9. WEDDINGS AND CIVIL CEREMONIES AT THE HILL GARDEN AND 

PERGOLA  
The Committee considered a report of the Superintendent of Hampstead Heath 
that sought approval to an increased maximum number of guests at each 
venue and the introduction of a charge for the provision of facilities for a toast to 
be taken following the ceremony. 
 
RESOLVED – That:- 

a) The contents of the report be noted; 
b) The increase in permitted maximum numbers to 120 guests at the Hill 

Garden Shelter, 25 guests at Belvedere, and 50 guests at the Rotunda, 
be approved; and 

c) The introduction of a £120 charge for the provision of facilities to drink a 
toast following the ceremonies, be approved. 

 
10. HAMPSTEAD HEATH TRUSTEE'S ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL 

STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2015  
The Committee received a report of the Chamberlain that presented the 
Hampstead Heath Trustee’s Annual Report and Financial Statements in the 
format required by the Charity Commission. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Trustees Annual Report and Financial Statements be 
noted. 
 

11. HIGHGATE WOOD AND QUEEN'S PARK KILBURN TRUSTEE'S  ANNUAL 
REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 
MARCH 2015  
The Committee received a report of the Chamberlain that presented the 
Highgate Wood and Queen’s Park Kilburn Trustee’s Annual Report and 
Financial Statements in the format required by the Charity Commission. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Trustees Annual Report and Financial Statements be 
noted. 
 

12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were none. 
 



13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
The Chairman reminded Members that the Committee dinner would be taking 
place on the evening of Monday 12 October 2015. Invitations had been issued 
via post. 
 

14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

Item No.      Paragraph No. 
15       3 
18        1, 4 

 
15. HAMPSTEAD HEATH PONDS PROJECT PROGRESS REPORT  

The Committee considered the non-public appendices 2 and 3 relating to the 
Hampstead Heath Ponds Project update report considered at item 8 of the 
public agenda. 
 
RESOLVED – That the reallocation of the specific risk provisions and the 
associated reduction in risk budget, be approved. 
 

16. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were none. 
 

17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was none. 
 

18. SERVICE BASED REVIEW  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Open Spaces regarding 
the Service Based Review. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 2.50 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: David Arnold 
david.arnold@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
020 7332 1174 
 


